

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. _____

**PATRICK B. LAWSON and
ALISON J. LAWSON,**

Appellants,

v.

**VCU MEDICAL CENTER, d/b/a
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF RICHMOND
AT VCU, and d/b/a VCU HEALTH SYSTEM,**

Appellee.

IN RE: MIRRANDA GRACE LAWSON

**Appeal From The
Circuit Court of the City of Richmond
Case No.: CL16-2358**

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Phillip J. Menke, VSB #71265
PURNELL, MCKENNETT & MENKE, PC
9214 Center Street, Suite 101
Manassas, VA 20110
Tel. (703) 368-9196
Fax (703) 361-0092
pmenke@manassaslawsyrs.com
Counsel for Patrick and Alison Lawson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO OVERRIDE THE LAWSONS’ STATUTORY RIGHT TO MAKE ALL MEDICAL DECISIONS FOR THEIR DAUGHTER MIRRANDA.	10
II. THE HOSPITAL ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON VIRGINIA CODE § 54.1-2972, WHICH MERELY DEFINES BRAIN DEATH AND DOES NOT PERMIT A HOSPITAL TO PERFORM TESTING AGAINST THE WISHES OF A MEDICAL DECISION-MAKER.	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY READ THE PROVISIONS OF THE HEALTH CARE DECISIONS ACT TOGETHER IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE WHERE A TRANSFER OF THE PATIENT WAS NOT COMPLETED...	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REQUIRE THE HOSPITAL TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE “ANY LIFE- SUSTAINING CARE” TO MIRRANDA AS REQUIRED BY VIRGINIA CODE § 54.1-2990.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Andrews v. Richmond Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , No. 150977, 2016 Va. LEXIS 70 (June 2, 2016)	16
<i>Alston v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 759 (2007)	19
<i>Blake v. Commonwealth</i> , 288 Va. 375 (2014)	18
<i>Henderson v. Ayres & Hartnett, P.C.</i> , 285 Va. 556 (2013)	10
<i>Prillaman v. Commonwealth</i> , 199 Va. 401 (1957)	19
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Va. Code § 54.1-2972	15-17
Va. Code § 54.1-2982	12
Va. Code § 54.1-2986	10-11, 16, 20, 24
Va. Code § 54.1-2986.1	11
Va. Code § 54.1-2987	20, 24-25
Va. Code § 54.1-2990	20, 22-23, 25-26, 28
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
18VAC85-20-28	13
